

NO. 12-16670

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D. et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,
v.

TOM HORNE, Attorney General of
Arizona, in his official capacity; et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

**MOTION OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Mathew D. Staver
Anita L. Staver
Liberty Counsel
1055 Maitland Center Commons, 2nd
Floor
Maitland, FL 32751-7214
Tel. 800-671-1776
Fax: 407-875-0770
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae

Stephen M. Crampton
Mary E. McAlister
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 11103
Lynchburg, VA 24506
Tel. 434-592-7000
Fax: 434-592-7700
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) and Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3, amicus curiae Liberty Counsel moves for leave to file the attached brief amicus curiae in support of Defendants' support of the constitutionality of Arizona's House Bill 2036 ("HB 2036").

INTEREST OF AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. PROTECTION OF UNBORN CHILDREN DATES BACK TO ANCIENT GREECE.4

II. PRE-TWENTIETH CENTURY AMERICAN COMMON LAW AND MEDICAL TREATISES PROTECTED UNBORN CHILDREN AS LIVE HUMAN BEINGS.11

III. EARLY TWENTIETH CENTURY AMERICAN COURTS CONTINUED TO UPHOLD ABORTION LAWS AND OTHER ENACTMENTS THAT RESPECTED AND PROTECTED UNBORN CHILDREN.15

IV. TWENTIETH CENTURY AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE REFLECTS A CULTURAL TRANSFORMATION THAT DIMINISHED THE HUMANITY OF THE UNBORN.....17

V. ARIZONA’S STATUTE COMPORTS WITH MEDICAL SCIENCE, LEGISLATIVE PROTECTION OF THE UNBORN AND RECENT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT CONFIRMING THE STATES’ COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING FETAL LIFE.21

A. Scientific Advances Regarding Pregnancy And Birth Bolster Recent Precedent And Justify The Arizona Legislature’s Action To Protect Unborn Children.....21

B. States Have Extended Legal Protection To Unborn Children In All Areas of the Law.....24

C. Arizona Acted Consistently With Precedent To Protect Fetal Life..25

CONCLUSION.....27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Commonwealth,
190 Va. 665 (1950).....16

Anonymous,
170 Eng. Rep. 1310 (N.P. 1811)10

Bowlan v. Lunsford,
54 P.2d 666 (Okla. 1936)16

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927)17

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)3, 18

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1856)17

Edwards v. State,
112 N.W. 611 (Neb. 1907)15

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972)18

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007). 2, 21, 27

Joy v. Brown, 1
73 Kan. 833 (1953).....16

Lamb v. State,
67 Md. 524 (1887).....13

People v. Sessions,
58 Mich. 594 (1886)12

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 2, 21, 25

R. v. Wycherley,
173 Eng. Rep. 486 (N.P. 1838)10

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973). 3, 5, 16-19, 20, 25

Smith v. State,
33 Me. 48 (1851)12

State v. Briggs,
152 Vt. 531 (1989).....12

State v. Cox,
197 Wash. 67 (1938)16

State v. Crook,
16 Utah 212 (1898).....13

State v. Gedicke,
43 N.J.L. 86 (Sup. Ct. 1881)12

State v. Howard,
32 Vt. 380(1859).....12

State v. Siciliano,
21 N.J. 249 (1956)16

State v. Slagle,
83 N.C. 630 (1880).....12

Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
476 U.S. 747 (1986)26

Trent v. State,
15 Ala. App. 485 (1916).....15

Y. B. 1 Edw. 3, fol. 23, Mich. pl. 18 (1327)6

STATUTES

43 Geo. 3 ch. 58, § 2 (1803)9

H.B. 2036, 50th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. § 9(A)(5) (Ariz. 2012).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred C. Kinsey, et. al.,
SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN THE HUMAN FEMALE (1953).....19

Alfred C. Kinsey, et. al.,
SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN THE HUMAN MALE (1948)19

Annie Murphy Paul,
ORIGINS: HOW THE NINE MONTHS BEFORE BIRTH SHAPE THE REST OF OUR LIVES
5 (2010).22
